ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman

Case No. – OA 431 OF 2022 BHAIRAB SAREN & ANR. - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant : Mrs. Sunita Agarwal,

Advocate

 $\frac{03}{25.08.2022}$

For the Respondents : Mr. Debabrata Koley,

Advocate

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No.496-WBAT / 1E-08/2003 (Pt.-II) dated 4th August, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under section 6(5) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

In the application, the applicants, Bhairab Saren and Bindu Saren, son and wife respectively of late Mohanlal Saren, have prayed for consideration of representation dated 13th March, 2015 for appointing Bhairab Saren, the applicant no.1(a), for appointment on compassionate ground due to the death of his father on 28th April, 2004.

Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, learned advocate for the applicant submits that since the said representation is pending, appropriate order may be passed upon the respondents to consider it in accordance with law.

Mr. Debabrata Koley, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the State respondents, submits that the proposal for appointment of Bhairab Saren on compassionate ground has been rejected as evident from the intimation dated 22nd September, 2015 by the Chief Conservator of Forests, Personnel Management Cell, West Bengal to the Divisional Forest Officer, Bankura (South) Division. Let a copy of the said intimation be kept on record. Let a copy of the same be furnished on Mrs. Agarwal, which is served and accepted.

Mrs. Agarwal submits that till today the said intimation dated 22nd September, 2015 has not been communicated to his client and his client will challenge the same before the appropriate authority.

ORDER SHEET

Form No.

BHAIRAB SAREN & ANR.

Vs.

Case No.: **OA 431 OF 2022**

SCN.

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

In view of the order contained in the intimation dated 22nd September, 2015, no order is passed on the application. The application is disposed of.

As prayed for on behalf of the applicant, it is made clear that I have not gone into the merits of the order as mentioned in the intimation dated 22nd September, 2015.

(SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN

2